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Bethesda Community Base Ball Club: 
Officers & Committee Assignments 

 
Officers 

●​ President: Bruce Adams  bruce@greaterwash.org 
●​ Vice President: Amy Matush. amymatush76@gmail.com 
●​ Secretary: Bill Hickman  bdhickmn@aol.com 
●​ Treasurer: Bill Landau  treasurer@bigtrain.org 

 
Executive Committee 
 
Members: Board Officers and Committee Chairs 
 
Priority issues: 

●​ Official documents, strategic plans, and contracts 
●​ Board recruitment  
●​ Staffing 
●​ Cal Ripken Sr. Collegiate Baseball League 

 
Communications & Promotions Committee 
Chair: Margie Yeager  margie_yeager@hotmail.com 
 
Members:  

●​ Bruce Adams 
●​ Dick Lipsky  
●​ Manny Hidalgo 
●​ Theresa Testoni 
●​ Alex Thompson 
●​ Derek Ohringer (staff) dereko@bigtrain.org   

 
Priority issues: 

●​ Social Media 
●​ Game Night Entertainment 

 
Additional committee topics: 

●​ Broadcasting/PA 
●​ Merchandise 
●​ Press Releases 
●​ Publications 
●​ Website 

 
 
Finance Committee 
Chair: Stan Berman sberman476@msn.com 
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Members:  

●​ Bill Hickman 
●​ Bill Landau  
●​ Lou Novick 
●​ Bruce Adams (staff) bruce@greaterwash.org 
●​ Sal Colangelo (staff) salcolangelo@hotmail.com 

 
Priority issues: 

●​ Budget 
 
Additional committee topics: 

●​ Spur Local application 
●​ Financial issues/reports 
●​ Taxes 
●​ Operating budget reserve 
●​ David Povich Improvement Fund for Shirley Povich Field 

 
Food & Beverage Committee 
Chair: Jenn Robinson jennrobinson11@gmail.com 
 
Members: 

●​ Stan Berman 
●​ Amy Matush 
●​ Sal Colangelo (staff) salcolangelo@hotmail.com 
●​ Derek Ohringer (staff) dereko@bigtrain.org   

 
Priority issues:  

●​ Vendors 
●​ Concession stand 
●​ Picnics 
●​ Player food 

 
Fundraising Committee 
Chair: Lou Novick lnovick100@gmail.com 
 
Members:  

●​ Jamie Boston 
●​ Theresa Testoni 
●​ Alex Thompson 
●​ Margie Yeager 
●​ Bruce Adams (staff) bruce@greaterwash.org 

 
Priority issues:  

●​ Annual Base Ball & Holiday Auction (Fall fundraising) 
●​ We Are Big Train (Spring fundraising) 
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●​ Season and game night sponsors 
●​ Group sales and picnics 
●​ Souvenir program ads 

 
Additional committee topics: 

●​ David Povich Improvement Fund for Shirley Povich Field 
●​ Operating budget reserve 

 
Operations Committee 
Chair: Linda Hallman  dr.hallman@gmail.com 
 
Members:  

●​ Jamie Boston 
●​ Bill Hickman 
●​ Dick Lipsky 
●​ Amy Matush 
●​ Theresa Testoni 
●​ Sal Colangelo (staff) salcolangelo@hotmail.com 
●​ Derek Ohringer (staff) dereko@bigtrain.org   

 
Priority issues: 

●​ Summer Camp 
●​ Bullpen Club 
●​ Host families 

 
Additional committee topics: 

●​ Tickets 
●​ History & Alumni 
●​ Volunteers, Interns, and Kurkjian, Veeck, and DiMisa Fellows 

 
Strategic Planning Committee 
Chair: Seth Silber  ssilber@wsgr.com 
 
Members: 

●​ Stan Brand 
●​ Linda Hallman 
●​ Richard Klein 
●​ Amy Matush 
●​ Hans Riemer 
●​ Margie Yeager 
●​ Bruce Adams (staff) bruce@greaterwash.org 
●​ Sal Colangelo (staff) salcolangelo@hotmail.com 

 
Priority issues: 

●​ Develop a comprehensive capital improvements plan for the Povich Field campus 
●​ Develop a comprehensive community outreach and service program  
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●​ Develop a fundraising plan for: 
a.​ capital improvements 
b.​ transitioning David Povich Improvement Fund into an endowment fund 
c.​ funding expanded community outreach and service program 
d.​ establishing an operating reserve fund 

 
 
Responsibilities of Committee Chairs: 

●​ Convene, set agendas, and preside over meetings 
●​ Provide committee leadership to fulfill committee objectives 
●​ Ensure that minutes are taken of meetings and provided to the Board Secretary to 

be sent to Board members in advance of meetings of the Board of Directors 
●​ Work with the Finance Committee to ensure an adequate budget for activities 

under the jurisdiction of the committee 
●​ Attend Executive Committee meetings. 

 


